and shall be marked with the designation ASTM D-2564 as meeting all the 

requirements of ASTM D-2564, requirements and recommendations of 

ANSI/ASTM. 

d.   Shall have a minimum wall thickness and tolerance which meets or exceeds 

requirements for SDR-21 thermoplastic water well casing pipe for a maximum 

depth of one hundred eighty-five 185 feet. Galvanized steel well casing as 

specified in III(D)(9) shall be required for the entire length of the casing for 

any well in which the casing depth exceeds one hundred eighty-five 185 feet. 

e.   Shall be equipped with a coupling or other device approved by the 

manufacturer of the casing that is sufficient to protect the physical integrity of 

the thermoplastic casing during the processes of seating and grouting the 

casing and subsequent drilling operations.